antigen, dengue IgM antibody, age and sex of the patient 

and seasonal variation. The study was approved by the In-
stitutional Ethics Committee, Lokmanya Tilak Municipal 
Medical College & General Hospital, Sion, Mumbai and 
also by Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Maha-
rashtra, India.

Six hundred eighty-six patients (N=686) who fulfilled the 
inclusion criteria mentioned above were selected for the 
study. A detailed history including the demographic pro-
file, presenting complaints, past history and risk factors 
were elicited for each patient and duly recorded in the case